

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CAROLE M. SIEGLE,**

**Plaintiff/Petitioner**

**CASE NO.: SC01-1219**

**v.**

**Lower Tribunal No.: 4D00-1503**

**PROGRESSIVE CONSUMERS  
INSURANCE COMPANY,**

**Defendant/Respondent.**

---

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

MIKE PEACOCK  
Florida Bar No. 303682  
W. CHRISTIAN HOYER  
Florida Bar No. 162703  
JAMES, HOYER, NEWCOMER &  
SMILJANICH, P.A.  
One Urban Centre, Suite 147  
4830 West Kennedy Boulevard  
Tampa, Florida 33609-2522  
Telephone: 813/286-4100  
Facsimile: 813/286-4174

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    THE CONCEPT OF DIMINISHED VALUE IS NEITHER UNIQUE NOR FOREIGN TO AMERICAN JURISPRUDENCE OR FLORIDA JURISPRUDENCE, POLICY OR PRACTICE .....	5
A.    Florida law recognizes that when an insurer elects to repair to like kind and quality, the vehicle must be restored to its pre-loss appearance function and value .....	5
B.    The Florida Department of Insurance recognizes the insurer’s duty to compensate its insureds for loss in value .....	9
C.    The majority of jurisdictions in the United States .....	10
D.    The Third and Fourth District Courts of Appeal decisions on this issue are not as well-reasoned as the majority position. .	12
II.    PROGRESSIVE’S POSITION ON DIMINISHED VALUE .....	14
III.   RESPONDENT’S INSURANCE POLICY CONTRACT DOES	

NOT EXCLUDE RECOVERY FOR DIMINISHED VALUE . . . .	18
IV. FLORIDA LAW AND CONTRACT INTERPRETATION . . . . .	21
A. Ambiguities in an insurance contract are liberally construed in favor of the insured . . . . .	21
B. Specific and clear insurance contract language is strictly construed against the insurer . . . . .	22
IV. THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE VALUE OF THE INSURED’S VEHICLE IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO A COVERED ACCIDENT AND THE VALUE OF THE VEHICLE AFTER IT IS REPAIRED AND RETURNED IS AN ACTUAL LOSS . . . . .	25
CONCLUSION . . . . .	27

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<u>Arch Roberts &amp; Co. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</u> , 305 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	13
<u>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Green</u> , 220 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969) . . . . .	5,6,7,13
<u>Campbell v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 109 S.E. 2d 572, 576-677 (S.C. 1959) . . .	11, 12
<u>Delledone v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</u> , 621 A.2d 350, 353 (Del. 1992) . . . . .	11
<u>Dodson Aviation, Inc. v. Rollins, Burdick, Hunter of Kansas, Inc.</u> , 807 P.2d 1319, 1320 (Kan. Ct. App. 1991) . . . . .	11
<u>Dunmire Motor Co. v. Oregon Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 114 P.2d 1005, 1009 (Ore. 1941)	11
<u>Edwards v. Maryland Motorcar Ins. Co.</u> , 197 N.Y.S. 460, 461 (NY S. Ct., App. Div. 1922) . . . . .	11
<u>Fort Lauderdale Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Corgnati</u> , 715 S. 2d 311 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) . . . . .	6, 7, 8
<u>Grubbs v. Foremost Ins. Co.</u> , 141 N.W.2d 777, 779 (S.D. 1966) . . . . .	11
<u>Gulf Life Ins. Co. v. Nash</u> , 97 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1957) . . . . .	21
<u>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Rowland</u> , 351 S.E. 2d 650, 652 (Ga. Ct. App. 1986) . .	11
<u>Hawk Termite &amp; Pest Control, Inc. v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</u> , 596 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1992) . . . . .	22, 23, 24

<u>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Capeletti Bros., Inc.</u> , 699 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1997)	
.....	22, 23, 24
<u>MFA Ins. Co. v. Citizens Nat’l Bank of Hope</u> , 545 S.W.2d 70, 71-72	
(Ark. 1977) .....	11
<u>Nateman v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 544 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) .....	25
<u>Poole v. Travelers Ins. Co.</u> , 130 Fla. 806, 179 So. 138 (1937) .....	21
<u>Potomac Ins. Co. v. Wilkinson</u> , 57 So.2d 158, 160 (Miss. 1952) .....	11
<u>Prudential Property and Cas. Ins. Co. v. Swindal</u> , 622 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1993) ..	21
<u>Rezevskis v. Aries Ins. Co.</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly D725	
(Fla. 3d DCA March 14, 2001) .....	2, 12
<u>Romco, Inc. v. Broussard</u> , 528 So.2d 231, 234 (La. App. 3d Cir. 1988) .....	11
<u>Sarkis v. Pafford Oil Co., Inc.</u> , 697 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .....	4
<u>Senter v. Tennessee Farmers Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 702 S.W.2d 175, 178 (Tenn. Ct. App.	
1985) .....	11
<u>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Deni Assoc. of Florida, Inc.</u> , 678 So. 2d 397	
(Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	25
<u>Stuyvesant Ins. Co. v. Butler</u> , 314 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1975) .....	21
<u>U.S. Surgical Corp. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 1990 WL 277471	
(Conn. Super. 1990) .....	11

W.R. Townsend Contracting, Inc. v. Jensen Civil Const., Inc. 728 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) ..... 4

Westmoreland v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co., 704 So. 2d 176 (Fla 4th DCA ~~1997~~ 2004)

Williams v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. Of Missouri, 299 S.W.2d 587, 589 (Mo.Ct.App. 1957) ..... 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

31A Fla. Jur.2d Insurance § 3389 (1996) ..... 5
